ORDINANCE NO. 2887

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE REVISING CHAPTER 2.32 OF TITLE 2 OF THE GARDEN GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE RENAMING THE MAIN STREET COMMISSION TO DOWNTOWN COMMISSION

City Attorney Summary

This Ordinance renames the Main Street Commission to Downtown Commission.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> Chapter 2.32 of the Garden Grove Municipal Code is hereby renamed "DOWNTOWN COMMISSION."

<u>SECTION 2</u>: Section 2.32.020 of the Garden Grove Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.32.020 Created—Membership

The Downtown Commission is established. The Downtown Commission shall consist of seven members. The membership shall consist of at least six property owner(s) and/or tenant(s) of business(es) within the Main Street Assessment District No. 1. One member may be a member-at-large.

SECTION 3: All references to the "Main Street Commission" in Chapter 2.32, and Sections 2.21.015 and 9.18.090.050 of the Garden Grove Municipal Code shall be changed to "Downtown Commission."

<u>SECTION 4:</u> If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, word, or portion of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have adopted this Ordinance and each section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, word, or portion thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, words or portions thereof be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

<u>SECTION 5</u>: The Mayor shall sign and the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause the same, or the summary thereof, to be published and posted pursuant to the provisions of law and this Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after adoption.

Garden Gove City Council Ordinance No. 2887 Page 2

	5 5	•	sed by the City Council of the City of Garden
Grove on	the day of		-·
ATTEST:			
			MAYOR
CITY CLER	RK		
STATE OF	CALIFORNIA)		
	OF ORANGE) SS:		
CITY OF G	GARDEN GROVE)		
that the fe		intro	of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify duced for first reading and passed to second vote as follows:
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	(7)	BEARD, O'NEILL, NGUYEN T., BUI, KLOPFENSTEIN, NGUYEN K., JONES
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	(0)	NONE
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	(0)	NONE